Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Emergency rules adopted at 4 Ill. Reg. 10, p. 1066, effective March 1, 1980, for a maximum of 150 days; adopted at 4 Ill. Reg. 30, p. 311, effective July 28, 1980; emergency amendment at 6 Ill. Reg. 3229, effective March 8, 1982, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 5981, effective May 3, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 6454, effective May 14, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 8198, effective June 29, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 11631, effective September 14, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 14550 and 14554, effective November 8, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 14684, effective November 15, 1982; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 285, effective December 22, 1982; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 1972, effective January 28, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 8579, effective July 11, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 15831, effective November 10, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 15864, effective November 15, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 16992, effective December 14, 1983; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 15599, 15603, and 15606, effective August 15, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 15947, effective August 17, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 16999, effective September 5, 1984; codified at 8 Ill. Reg. 19766; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 24186, effective November 29, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 24668, effective December 7, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 25102, effective December 14, 1984; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 132, effective December 26, 1984; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 4087, effective March 15, 1985; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 11049, effective July 1, 1985; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 16927, effective October 1, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 1052, effective December 24, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 16811, effective October 1, 1988; emergency amendment at 12 Ill. Reg. 18477, effective October 24, 1988, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired March 23, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 4684, effective March 24, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 5134, effective April 1, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 20089, effective December 1, 1989; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 14950, effective October 1, 1990; amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 554, effective January 1, 1991; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 681, effective January 1, 1992; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 5977, effective March 27, 1992; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 17089, effective November 3, 1992; emergency amendment at 17 Ill. Reg. 2420, effective February 3, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired on July 3, 1993; emergency amendment at 17 Ill. Reg. 8026, effective May 6, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired on October 3, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 15106, effective September 3, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 16194, effective January 1, 1994; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 19279, effective October 26, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 19604, effective November 4, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 21058, effective November 20, 1993; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 1491, effective January 14, 1994; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 15868, effective October 15, 1994; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 11600, effective July 29, 1995; emergency amendment at 20 Ill. Reg. 567, effective January 1, 1996, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired May 29, 1996; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 10142, effective July 15, 1996; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 12208, effective September 10, 1996; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 15000, effective November 15, 1997; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 4094, effective February 13, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 7218, effective April 15, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 16609, effective September 18, 1998; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 1103, effective January 15, 1999; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 8106, effective July 15, 1999; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 17330, effective November 1, 2000; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 4911, effective April 1, 2001; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 3113, effective February 15, 2002; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 4846, effective April 1, 2002; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 10523, effective July 1, 2002; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 2181, effective February 1, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired June 30, 2003; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 5452, effective March 25, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired August 21, 2003; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 5862, effective April 1, 2003; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 14204, effective August 15, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired January 11, 2004; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 15855, effective September 25, 2003; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 18105, effective November 15, 2003; expedited correction at 28 Ill. Reg. 3528, effective November 15, 2003; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 11180, effective July 22, 2004; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 14623, effective October 20, 2004; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 876, effective December 22, 2004; emergency amendment at 29 Ill. Reg. 11824, effective July 12, 2005, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule modified in response to JCAR Recommendation at 29 Ill. Reg. 15101, effective September 23, 2005, for the remainder of the maximum 150 days; emergency amendment expired December 8, 2005; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 12852, effective August 2, 2005; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 1425, effective January 23, 2006; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 5213, effective March 2, 2006; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 6044, effective April 3, 2007; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 8813, effective June 6, 2007; amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 9356, effective June 17, 2009; amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 19182, effective November 23, 2010; amended at 35 Ill. Reg. 3378, effective February 14, 2011; amended at 35 Ill. Reg. 11419, effective June 29, 2011; expedited correction at 35 Ill. Reg. 17468, effective June 29, 2011; amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 14090, effective August 30, 2012; amended at 37 Ill. Reg. 2298, effective February 4, 2013; amended at 37 Ill. Reg. 4954, effective March 29, 2013; amended at 38 Ill. Reg. 22851, effective November 21, 2014; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 5456, effective March 25, 2015; amended at 41 Ill. Reg. 14811, effective November 15, 2017; amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 3536, effective February 28, 2019; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 8521, effective May 5, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 16264, effective September 15, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule as amended expired October 1, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 10217, effective May 28, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; amended by emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 12931, effective July 14, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule as amended repealed at 44 Ill. Reg. 17790, effective October 23, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 16894, effective October 2, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule expired February 28, 2021; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 18462, effective October 23, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule expired March 21, 2021; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 19551, effective December 2, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 393, effective December 18, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule as amended expired April 30, 2021; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 1134, effective January 8, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 3046, effective March 1, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment repealed by emergency rulemaking at 45 Ill. Reg. 10087, effective July 25, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 4285, effective March 22, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired August 18, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 6354, effective May 1, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired September 27, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 9498, effective July 8, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 10847, effective August 19, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 12889, effective September 21, 2021, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 15127, effective November 9, 2021, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule as amended expired January 15, 2022; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 11096, effective August 27, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 11941, effective September 17, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 14550, effective November 5, 2021, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired February 13, 2022; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 13108, effective September 28, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired February 24, 2022; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 14003, effective October 22, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired March 20, 2022; amended at 45 Ill. Reg. 13953, effective October 25, 2021; expedited correction at  46 Ill. Reg. 4157, effective October 25, 2021; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 1928, effective January 16, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 3243, effective February 14, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired July 13, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 4136, effective February 25, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired July 24, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 5554, effective March 21, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 6033, effective April 1, 2022; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 10460, effective May 31, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 13378, effective July 14, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 46 Ill. Reg. 16428, effective September 19, 2022, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 46 Ill. Reg. 18219, effective October 31, 2022, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired December 10, 2022; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 14237, effective July 27, 2022; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 16829, effective September 26, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 20243, effective December 11, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired May 9, 2023; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 7717, effective May 17, 2023; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 3317, effective February 16, 2024; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 9947, effective June 21, 2024; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 13796, effective August 28, 2024.
